Notes since such noteholders have a direct claim on the Subsidiary. 

Voluntary early redemption 

Pursuant to the Terms and Conditions, the Company has a right to redeem the Notes at any time from 
and including the First Call Date to, but excluding, the Final Maturity Date at a price per Note equal to 
one-hundred-and-one (101) per cent. of the Nominal Amount together with accrued but unpaid interest. 
For a period of three months prior to the Final Maturity Date, the Company may redeem the Notes at a 
price per Note equal to one-hundred (100) per cent of the Nominal Amount together with accrued but